

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA
\*\*\*\*\*

C INVESTMENTS 2, LLC, )
Plaintiff, )
v. )

From Mecklenburg County
COA 19-976

ARLENE P. AUGER, HERBERT W. )
AUGER, ERIC E. CRAIG, GINA D. )
CRAIG, LAURA K. DUPUY, )
STEPHEN J. EZZO, JANICE HUFF )
EZZO, ANNE CARR GILMAN WOOD, )
as the Trustee of the FRANCIS )
DAVIDSON GILMAN, III TRUST f/b/o )
PETS U/W dated June 29, 2007, )
LAUREN HEANEY, BRIDGET )
HOLDINGS, LLC, GINNER )
HUDSON, JACK HUDSON, CHAD )
JULKA, SABRINA JULKA, ARTHUR )
MAKI, RUTH MAKI, JENNIE )
RAUBACHER and MATTHEW )
RAUBACHER, as Co-Trustees of the )
Raubacher/Cheung Family Trust dated )
November 11, 2008, LAWRENCE )
TILLMAN, LINDA TILLMAN, )
ASHFAQ URAIZEE, and JABEEN )
URAIZEE, JEFFREY STEGALL and )
VALERIE STEGALL, )
Defendants. )

\*\*\*\*\*
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
\*\*\*\*\*

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES..... iii

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 2

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF  
*AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE GROUNDS FOR  
APPELLATE REVIEW AND STANDARD  
OF REVIEW..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN  
HOLDING THAT ALL BUT ONE OF THE  
PROTECTIVE COVENANTS ARE  
EXTINGUISHED..... 4

A. The Court Of Appeals Neglected To  
Address The Meaning Of The Specific  
Statutory Reference To “General Or  
Uniform Scheme Of Development” As  
Part Of Its Analysis Of N.C. Gen. Stat.  
§ 47B-3(13)..... 5

B. The Court Of Appeals Misinterpreted  
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 47B-3(13) Regarding  
The Type Of Non-residential Covenants  
That Are Not Excepted From The  
Act ..... 9

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ APPLICATION  
OF THE ACT RUNS AFOUL OF THE  
PURPOSE AND THE INTENT OF THE  
ACT AND CREATES AN ABSURD  
RESULT..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 17

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

**CASES:**

<i>Buyse v. Jones</i> , 808 S.E.2d 334 (N.C. Ct. App. 2017) .....	9
<i>C Investments 2, LLC v. Auger</i> , 277 N.C. App. 420, 860 S.E.2d 295 (2021) .....	4, 5, 9
<i>First Mount Vernon Indus. Loan Ass'n v. ProDev XXII, LLC</i> , 209 N.C. App. 126, 703 S.E.2d 836 (2011) .....	6, 7, 13
<i>Logan v. Sprinkle</i> , 256 N.C. 41, 123 S.E.2d 209 (1961) .....	7, 13
<i>Martin v. N.C. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 194 N.C. App. 716, 670 S.E.2d 629 (2009) .....	7
<i>Medearis v. Trustees of Meyers Park Baptist Church</i> , 148 N.C. App. 1, 558 S.E.2d 199 (2001) .....	7
<i>N.C. Dep't of Correction v. N.C. Med. Bd.</i> , 363 N.C. 189, 675 S.E.2d 641 (2009) .....	7
<i>Rice v. Coholan</i> , 205 N.C. App. 103, 695 S.E.2d 484 (2010) .....	8, 9
<i>Sedberry v. Parsons</i> , 232 N.C. 707, 62 S.E.2d 88 (1950) .....	6, 8
<i>State v. Barksdale</i> , 181 N.C. 621, 107 S.E.2d 505 (1921) .....	12
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 372 N.C. 609, 831 S.E.2d 254 (2019) .....	8
<i>Taylor v. J. P. Stevens &amp; Co.</i> , 300 N.C. 94, 265 S.E.2d 144 (1980) .....	13

**STATUTES:**

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 47B-1..... 11

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 47B-3(13) .....2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 47C-4-101(a) ..... 10

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 47F-1-102(b)(2) ..... 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

House Select Committee on Homeowners  
Associations, Report to the 2011 General Assembly  
of North Carolina ..... 3

Senate Bill 408 (SL 1973, 255) ..... 11
